Hon'ble Governor of Tamil Nadu, Thiru. R.N. Ravi administered the Oath of office to Thiru. Mahesan Kasirajan, I.A.S., (Retd.), as Ombudsman for Tamil Nadu Local Bodies.

Hon'ble Governor of Tamil Nadu, Thiru. R.N. Ravi, has appointed Thiru. Mahesan Kasirajan, I.A.S., (Retd.), as Ombudsman to the Tamil Nadu Local Bodies(தமிழ்நாடு உள்ளாட்சி அமைப்பு முறை மன்ற நடுவராக) for a period of three years. The Hon'ble Governor has administered the Oath of Office to Thiru. Mahesan Kasirajan, I.A.S., (Retd.), as Ombudsman for Tamil Nadu Local Bodies today (04.07.2024), at a swearing in function held at Raj Bhavan, Chennai.

The Tamil Nadu Local Bodies Ombudsman Act, 2014, was enacted for the establishment of Ombudsman for conducting enquiry and pass necessary orders on the allegations against the elected members of the local bodies, officers and the employees working under the local bodies in the State of Tamil Nadu.

On this Occasion, Thiru. Shiv Das Meena, I.A.S., Chief Secretary, Government of Tamil Nadu, Thiru. Gagandeep Singh Bedi, I.A.S., Additional Chief Secretary, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Dr.D.Karthikeyan, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, Government of Tamil Nadu and Thiru. R. Kirlosh Kumar, I.A.S., Secretary to Governor, were present.

.....

Raj Bhavan, Chennai Date : 04.07.2024 Released By :-Public Relations Office